

No. 12-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OXFORD HEALTH PLANS LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN IVAN SUTTER, M.D.,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW M. SHORS
BRIAN W. KEMPER
UNITEDHEALTH GROUP
INCORPORATED
9900 Bren Road East
Minnetonka, MN 55343

P. CHRISTINE DERUELLE
WEIL, GOTSHAL &
MANGES LLP
1395 Brickell Ave., Ste. 1200
Miami, FL 33131

ADAM SARAVAY
McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
100 Mulberry Street
Four Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
EDWARD C. DUMONT
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
JOSHUA M. SALZMAN
DANIEL T. DEACON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTES INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETI- TION	13
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED OVER THE “CONTRACTUAL BASIS” QUESTION LEFT OPEN IN <i>STOLT-NIELSEN</i>	13
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT AND WARRANTS FURTHER REVIEW IN THIS CASE.....	20
A. Undue Deference To An Arbitrator’s Assertion Of Authority To Impose Class Proceedings Improperly Limits FAA Review	22
B. The Question Presented Is Important, Recurring, And Ripe For Review	26
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit dat- ed April 3, 2012 (as amended April 4, 2012)	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey dated February 22, 2011.....	19a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Arbitrator dated July 6, 2010	31a
Exhibit A: Memorandum and Order of the Arbitrator dated September 23, 2003	43a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit dated February 28, 2007	55a
APPENDIX E: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey dated October 31, 2005.....	61a
APPENDIX F: Partial Final Class Determination Award of Arbitrator dated March 24, 2005.....	79a
APPENDIX G: Order of the United States Court of Appeals denying petition for rehearing and rehearing en banc dated April 30, 2012.....	87a
APPENDIX H: Statutory provisions	
9 U.S.C. § 9	89a
9 U.S.C. § 10	89a
APPENDIX I: Excerpts of Primary Care Physician Agreement signed September 14 & 30, 1998.....	91a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX J: Excerpts of American Arbitration Association Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitrations effective October 8, 2003.....	95a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Amerix Corp. v. Jones</i> , No. 11-2844, 2012 WL 141150 (D. Md. Jan. 17, 2012).....	27
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	2, 21, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Crewe Corp. v. Feiler</i> , 49 N.J. Super. 532 (App. Div. 1958)	24
<i>Fantastic Sam’s Franchise Corp. v. FSRO Ass’n Ltd.</i> , 683 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	5, 22, 23
<i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3, 13, 14, 15, 20, 25, 26
<i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers, Inc.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	25
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Louisiana Healthcare Service Indemnity Co. v. Gambro A.B.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 760 (W.D. La. 2010).....	27
<i>Rame, LLC v. Popovich</i> , No. 12-1684, 2012 WL 2719159 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2012).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Crockett</i> , No. 3:10cv248, 2012 WL 604305 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 24, 2012)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reed v. Florida Metropolitan University, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith & Wollensky Restaurant Group Inc. v.</i> <i>Passow</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 390 (D. Mass. 2011)	28
<i>Solvay Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Duramed</i> <i>Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 442 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Southern Communications Services, Inc. v.</i> <i>Thomas</i> , 829 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2011)	27
<i>Stolt-Nielsen v. AnimalFeeds International</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	<i>passim</i>

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Amerix Corp. v. Jones</i> , 4th Cir. No. 12-1219 (appeals being held in abeyance pending proceedings in underlying arbitration)	28
<i>Bandler v. Charter One Bank</i> , Vt. Supreme Ct. No. 2011-249 (oral argument held Mar. 27, 2012)	28
<i>Long John Silver’s, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 10th Cir. No. 10-6249, Appellant’s Br., 2011 WL 1352471.....	30
<i>Southern Communications Services v.</i> <i>Thomas</i> , 11th Cir. No. 11-15587 (oral argument scheduled for August 27, 2012)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>The Smith & Wollensky Group, Inc. v. Passow</i> , 1st Cir. No. 11-1179, Appellants' Br., 2011 WL 2118480	29

STATUTES

9 U.S.C.	
§ 9	2
§ 10	2, 10, 26
§ 10(a)(4)	3, 12, 22, 25, 26, 27
§ 16(a)(1)(D)	11
§ 16(a)(3)	11
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1)	2
§ 1332(a)	10
